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CHAPTER 131—H. F. No. 957

An act to authorize the Board of County Contmissioners in all
Counties of this State containing not less than 28 nor more than 29
full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed
valuation of not less than $12,000,000 and not more than $14,000,-
000, and having a population of not less than 25,000 nor more than
28,000 inhabitants, to approprigte to any incorporated agricultural
society holding an annual agricultural fair on grounds owned or
leased by such society in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may appropriate money to agri-
cultural societies.—In each county of this state containing not
less than 28 nor more than 29 full or fractional congressional town-
ships and having an assessed valuation of not less than $12,000,000
and not more than $14,000,000, and having a population of not less
than 25,000 nor more than 28,000 inhabitants, the board of county
commuissioners is hereby authorized to appropriate, in addition to
any other appropriations now permitted by law, a sum of money
not to exceed $500.00 to any incorporated agricultural society hold-
ing an annual agricultural fair on grounds owned or leased by such
society in said county, to be used solely for the purpose of erecting
on said grounds a building for the use of any historical or old
settlers’ society composed in part of residents of such county.

Ai)proved April 3, 1929,

CHAPTER 132—S. F. No. 690

An act to amend Section 3454, General Statutes 1923, as amend-
ed by Chapter 322, General Laws 1925, and Chapier 277, General
Laws 1927, increasing whole family protection for members of fra-
ternal benefit societies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annuity benefits for children.—That Section 3454
General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 322, General Laws
1925, and Chapter 277, General Laws 1927, be and the same is here-
by amended so as to read as follows:

“3454. Any fraternal beneficiary association authorized to do
business in this state and operating on the lodge plan may provide



